





# DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Fire Incident in Brgy. Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental as of 21 November 2024, 6PM

## I. Situation Overview

On 17 November 2024 at around 2:16 PM, a fire incident occurred at Zone 3, San Lazaro, Brgy. Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental. The fire was declared out at around 3:36 PM.

Source: DSWD Field Office (FO) X

## II. Status of Affected Areas and Population

A total of **206 families** or **814 persons** are affected in **Brgy. Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City** (see Annex A).

# III. Status of Displaced Population

## **Inside Evacuation Center**

There are 90 families or 450 persons currently taking temporary shelter in three (3) evacuation centers in Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental (see Annex B).

# IV. Damaged Houses

A total of 152 houses were damaged; of which, 122 are totally damaged and 30 are partially damaged in Brgy. Lapasan, Cagayan de Oro City (see Annex C).

# V. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile

	_		TOTAL			
OFFICE	STANDBY FUNDS	FAMILY F	OOD PACKS	OTHER FOOD	STANDBY FUNDS & STOCKPILE	
		QUANTITY	TOTAL COST	AND NON- FOOD ITEMS (FNIs)		
TOTAL	89,129,602.79	184,783	126,338,369.87	352,672,158.16	568,140,130.82	
DSWD CO	86,129,602.79	-	-	-	86,129,602.79	
NRLMB NROC	-	21,666	15,763,178.12	172,268,775.84	188,031,953.96	
NRLMB VDRC	-	80,178	51,116,628.40	76,947,240.50	128,063,868.90	
DSWD FO X	3,000,000.00	82,939	59,458,563.35	103,456,141.82	165,914,705.17	

Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 21 November 2024, 12PM.

Source: DSWD-DRMB and DSWD-NRLMB

## 1. Standby Funds

- ₱86.13 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD Central Office.
- ₱3 million available at DSWD FO X.

## 2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items

• 101,844 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 21,666 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City







and 80,178 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Resource Center (VDRC), Mandaue City.

- 82,939 FFPs available at DSWD FO X.
- ₱352.67 million worth of other FNIs at NROC, VDRC, and DSWD FO X warehouses.

## b. Other Activities

DATE	ACTIVITIES
19 November 2024	<ul> <li>DSWD FO X through its Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) closely coordinates with the affected LGU and other concerned offices for significant updates and any relief augmentation requests.</li> </ul>







## **Annexes**

## Annex A. Number of Affected Families / Persons

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NUMBER OF AFFECTED			
REGION / PROVINCE / WONGIPALITY	Barangays	Families	Persons	
GRAND TOTAL	1	206	814	
REGION X	1	206	814	
Cagayan De Oro City	1	206	814	

Note: The decrease in the number of affected families and persons is based on the validated report submitted by DSWD FO X. Ongoing assessment and validation.

Source: DSWD FO X

Annex B. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Center

Anniek Brittaniser er Biopiaeea ranniee / refeerie meiae Eraeaanen eentei						
	NUMBER OF		NUMBER OF DISPLACED			
REGION / PROVINCE /	EVACUATION		INSIDE ECs			
MUNICIPALITY	CENTERS (ECs) Families		Persons			
	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW	CUM	NOW
GRAND TOTAL	3	3	90	90	450	450
REGION X	3	3	90	90	450	450
Cagayan De Oro City	3	3	90	90	450	450

Note: DSWD FO X in coordination with the LGU of Cagayan de Oro City, Misamis Oriental is continuously gathering data per sectoral distribution, and sex and age breakdown of the displaced population inside ECs. Ongoing assessment and validation.

Source: DSWD FO X

**Annex C. Number of Damaged Houses** 

REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES				
REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY	Total	Totally	Partially		
GRAND TOTAL	152	122	30		
REGION X	152	122	30		
Cagayan De Oro City	152	122	30		

Note: Ongoing assessment and validation.

Source: DSWD FO X

\*\*\*\*

The Disaster Response Operations Management, Information and Communication (DROMIC) Division of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with DSWD FO X for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.

Prepared by: Released by:

ROMAR D. DELFIN AARON JOHN B. PASCUA